

No. 20-567

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

OHIO EX. REL. ELLIOT FELTNER,
Petitioner,

v.

CUYAHOGA COUNTY BOARD OF REVISION,
et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Ohio Supreme Court

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
ANTHONY T. CASO
Counsel of Record
Claremont Institute's Center for
Constitutional Jurisprudence
c/o Dale E. Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
caso@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT1

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT2

 I. The Property Owner’s Rights to the Surplus
 after a Tax Sale Date Back to the Magna
 Carta 2

 II. Background Principles of State Property Law
 Recognize a Property Right in the
 Equity/Surplus After a Lien Sale.....3

 III.The Court Should Grant Review to Determine
 Whether Confiscation of Property for Tax
 Debts that Are Less than the Value of the
 Property Is a Taking Under the Fifth
 Amendment Requiring Just Compensation 7

CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Almota Farmers Elevator & Warehouse Co. v. United States</i> , 409 U.S. 470 (1973).....	8
<i>Arkansas Game and Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012).....	7
<i>Crane v. Commissioner</i> , 331 U.S. 1 (1947).....	4
<i>Floyd v. Clyne</i> , 108 Ohio App. 16, 9 Ohio Op. 2d 93, 80 Ohio L. Abs. 225, 154 N.E.2d 771 (8th Dist. Cuyahoga County 1958).....	6
<i>Grand Teton Mountain Invs., LLC v. Beach Props., LLC</i> , 385 S.W.3d 499 (Mo. Ct. App. 2012)	5
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576 U.S. 350 (2015).....	2, 7
<i>In re Harris’ Estate</i> , 44 A.2d 18 (Del. Super. Ch. 1945).....	6
<i>Jackson v. Reid</i> , 32 Ohio St. 443 (1877)	6
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006).....	7
<i>Kelly v. Duffy</i> , 31 Ohio St. 437 (1877)	6
<i>Kelo v. City of New London, Conn.</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	1

<i>Kitchens v. Jones</i> , 87 Ark. 502 (1908)	6
<i>Kolars v. Brown</i> , 108 Minn. 60 (1909).....	5
<i>Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.</i> , 570 U.S. 595 (2013).....	1
<i>Linker v. Linker</i> , 196 S.E. 329 (N.C. 1938)	5
<i>Martin v. Snowden</i> , 59 Va. 100, 137 (1868), aff'd sub nom. <i>Bennett v. Hunter</i> , 76 U.S. 326 (1869)	4
<i>McDuffee v. Collins</i> , 23 So. 45 (Ala. 1898).....	5
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1933 (2017).....	1
<i>Nelson v. City of New York</i> , 352 U.S. 103 (1956).....	7
<i>Sackett v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	1
<i>State v. Doud</i> , 269 S.W. 923 (Mo. Ct. App. 1925)	6
<i>Stephens Indus., Inc. v. McClung</i> , 789 F.2d 386 (6th Cir. 1986)	4
<i>Stewart v. Gurley</i> , 745 F.2d 1194 (9th Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Preservation Council v. Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	7

<i>United States v. 564.54 Acres of Land</i> , 441 U.S. 506 (1979).....	8
<i>United States v. Lawton</i> , 110 U.S. 146 (1884).....	3
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 317 U.S. 369 (1943).....	8
<i>United States v. Pewee Coal Co.</i> , 341 U.S. 114 (1951).....	7
<i>Villas at East Pointe Condo. Ass’n v. Strawser</i> , 142 N.E.3d 1200 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019).....	5
<i>Webb’s Fabulous Pharmacies, Inc. v. Beckwith</i> , 449 U.S. 155 (1980).....	8
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7
Other Authorities	
72 Am. Jur. 2d State and Local Taxation (1974)	5
Blackstone, William, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND.....	2, 3
Cooley, Thomas, TREATISE ON THE LAW OF TAXATION (3d ed. 1909).....	3
Johnson, <i>The Ancient Magna Carta and the Modern Rule of Law: 1215 to 2015</i> , 47 St. Mary's L.J. 1 (2015)	2
MAGNA CARTA, Clause 26 (1215).....	2
McKechnie, MAGNA CARTA: A COMMENTARY ON THE GREAT CHARTER OF KING JOHN (Glasgow: James Maclehose & Sons, 2d ed., 1914)	2
Restatement (Third) of Property (Mortgages) (1997)	5

Statutes

72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.19	4
72 Pa. Cons. Stat. Ann. § 1301.2	4
Ala. Code § 40-10-28.....	4
Ark. Code § 26-37-209.....	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 12-157(h).....	4
Del. Code tit. 9 § 879	4
Fla. Stat § § 197.522, 197.582.....	4
Ga. Code Ann. § 48-4-5.....	4
Idaho Code § 31-608(2)(b)	4
Kan. Stat. § 79-2803.....	4
Ky. Rev. Stat. § 426.500	4
Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 36 § 949.....	4
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 140.340	4
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 361.610.5	4
S.C. Code Ann. § 12-51-130.....	4
S.D. Code § 10-22-27	4
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
Tenn. Code Ann. § 67-5-2702.....	4
Va. Code Ann. § 58.1-3967	4
W. Va. Code § 11A-3-65.....	4
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 84.64.080	4
Wis. Stat. § 75-36(4)	4
Wyo. Stat. § 39-13-108(d)(4).....	4
